



Mark Reynolds

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

AQUIFER SCIENCE, LLC,

Applicant-Appellant/Appellant,

vs.

No. A-1-CA-39080

SCOTT A. VERHINES, New Mexico State  
Engineer,

Appellee/Appellee,

and

COUNTY OF BERNALILLO, SAN PEDRO  
CREEK ESTATES HOMEOWNERS  
ASSOCIATION, et al.,

Protestants-Appellees/Appellees.

---

Appeal from the Second Judicial District Court, Bernalillo County, New Mexico  
The Honorable C. Shannon Bacon and The Honorable Clay Campbell, Judges

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

HINKLE SHANOR LLP  
Julie A. Sakura  
Dioscoro A. Blanco  
218 Montezuma Ave.  
P.O. Box 2068  
Santa Fe, NM 87504  
Telephone: (505) 982-4554

RODEY, DICKASON, SLOAN, AKIN  
& ROBB, P.A.  
Edward Ricco  
P.O. Box 1888  
Albuquerque, NM 87103  
Telephone: (505) 765-5900

*Attorneys for Appellant Aquifer Science,  
LLC*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... ii

Introduction ..... 1

Argument..... 1

I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ANALYSIS OF IMPAIRMENT, CONSERVATION, AND LAND USE IS FAULTY. .... 1

    A. The Court Erred in Analyzing Impairment. .... 2

    B. The Court Erred in Addressing Conservation..... 4

    C. The Court Effectively Required Land-Use Approval as a Precondition to Obtaining a Permit..... 7

II. THE COURT SHOULD VACATE THE DISTRICT COURT’S AWARD OF COSTS AND REMAND THE ISSUE FOR FURTHER PROCEEDINGS IN CONFORMANCE WITH RULE 1-054..... 8

    A. Protestants Confuse Both the Record and Their Burden Under Rule 1-054. .... 8

    B. Protestants Identify No Authority Permitting the Imposition of Interest on a Cost Award. .... 12

    C. Garcia Demonstrates That Interest Is Not Recoverable on a Cost Award..... 16

Conclusion ..... 16

***Statement of Compliance with Type-Volume Limitations:*** The body of the attached brief exceeds the 15-page limit set forth in Rule 12-318(F)(2) NMRA. As required by Rule 12-318(G) NMRA, we certify that this brief complies with Rule 12-318(F)(3) NMRA, in that the brief is proportionately spaced and the body of the brief contains 3,841 words. This brief was prepared and the word count determined using Microsoft Word 2010.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### NEW MEXICO CASES

<u>Albuquerque Commons Partnership v. City Council</u> , 2011-NMSC-002, 149 N.M. 308 .....	13, 14
<u>Dunleavy v. Miller</u> , 1993-NMSC-059, 116 N.M. 353 .....	9, 15
<u>Genuine Parts Co. v. Garcia</u> , 1978-NMSC-059, 92 N.M. 57 .....	13, 16
<u>Marchman v. NCNB Texas National Bank</u> , 1995-NMSC-041, 120 N.M. 74 .....	8
<u>Montoya v. City of Albuquerque</u> , 1970-NMSC-132, 82 N.M. 90 .....	6
<u>Public Service Co. of New Mexico v. Diamond D Construction Co.</u> , 2001-NMCA-082, 131 N.M. 100 .....	14
<u>Reck v. Robert E. Mckee General Contractors, Inc.</u> , 955-NMSC-074, 59 N.M. 492 .....	14
<u>State ex rel. Denton v. Vinyard</u> , 1951-NMSC-030, 55 N.M. 205 .....	7
<u>State v. Ashley</u> , No. A-1-CA-32974, 2015 WL 6108085 (N.M. Ct. App. Sep. 9, 2015).....	10

### CASES FROM OTHER JURISDICTIONS

<u>Bowles v. Wash. Dep't of Retirement Sys.</u> , 847 P.2d 440 (Wash. Ct. App. 1993) .....	13
<u>Brown v. David K. Richards &amp; Co.</u> , 978 P.2d 470 (Utah Ct. App. 1999) .....	13

<u>Catlin v. Tormey Bewley Corp.</u> , 219 P.3d 407 (Colo. Ct. App. 2009) .....	12
<u>Farmers Reservoir &amp; Irrigation Co. v. City of Golden</u> , 113 P.3d 119 (Colo. 2005).....	14, 15, 16
<u>Sintra, Inc. v. City of Seattle</u> , 980 P.2d 796 (Wash. Ct. App. 1999) .....	12

**STATUTES AND RULES**

NMSA 1978, § 56-8-4(D) (2004) .....	13
NMSA 1978, § 72-12-3(E) (2019) .....	2, 4
Rule 1-054 NMRA.....	15
Rule 1-068 NMRA.....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	14
1983 N.M. Laws ch. 2, § 2 .....	6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

47 C.J.S. <u>Interest</u> § 69 .....	12
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) .....	10
